## RESOLUTION 2016-14 A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING JOINT JURISDITIONAL BOUNDARY LINES BETWEEN THE CITY OF SIOUX FALLS AND THE CITY OF HARRISBURG.

WHEREAS, the Sioux Falls City Council and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners jointly exercise comprehensive planning powers in a joint jurisdictional area beyond the municipal corporate limits of Sioux Falls; and

WHEREAS, the future growth and development in the joint jurisdictional area has been guided by the Shape Sioux Falls 2035 Comprehensive Plan which was adopted by the Sioux Falls City Council and the Lincoln Board of County Commissioners in 2009; and

WHEREAS, an amended Shape Sioux Falls 2035 Plan, known as the Shape Sioux Falls 2040 Comprehensive Plan, was adopted by the City of Sioux Falls which delineates a joint jurisdiction boundary area with said plan to supersede the Shape Sioux Falls 2035 Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, a joint jurisdictional boundary shall not exceed six miles distance from the municipal boundary and shall be delineated in a comprehensive plan, but in no instance may the area extend beyond a line equidistant from the corporate limits of any other municipality unless otherwise agreed to by the governing body of each municipality having a planning commission; and

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg and the City of Sioux Falls desire to agree upon that portion of the joint jurisdiction boundary line that extends beyond a line equidistant from their respective corporate limits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the portion of the joint jurisdictional boundary line that extends beyond a line equidistant from the respective city limits of the City of Sioux Falls and the City of Harrisburg is agreed upon and shall be as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the centerlines of 479<sup>th</sup> Avenue and 271<sup>st</sup> Street, then west along the centerline of 271<sup>st</sup> Street until the intersection of centerlines of 271<sup>st</sup> Street and Western Avenue; then south along the centerline of Western Avenue until the intersection of centerlines of Western Avenue and 272<sup>nd</sup> Street, then west along the centerline of 272<sup>nd</sup> street until the endpoint at the intersection of the centerline of 272<sup>nd</sup> Street and the eastern edge of the Interstate 29 right-of-way as shown on the attached map and part of this resolution by reference as also depicted in the City of Sioux Falls Shape Sioux Falls 2040 Comprehensive Plan on page 27.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City of Harrisburg that this resolution shall become effective according to law.

Dated at Harrisburg, South Dakota, this 19th day of December, 2016.

## COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARRISBURG

Seal:		Attest:
<u>Julie Burke- Van Luvanee</u> Mayor		Mary McClung Finance Officer
Published: Effective:	December 29 <sup>th</sup> , 2016 January 19 <sup>th</sup> , 2016	
Published or	nce at the approximate cost of	